

505

FAO-5623-2012 (O&M)

MANJEET AND ORS. VS. PAWAN AND ORS.

Present:-Mr. Sant Lal Barwala, Advocate
for the appellants.

Mr. Amrinder Singh, Advocate
for respondent No.5-ICICI Lombard Gen. Ins. Comp. Ltd.

As agreed, (statements of learned counsel for the appellants as well as counsel for the Insurance Company, separately recorded) a sum of Rs.18,50,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs Fifty Thousand only) over and above the amount already awarded by the Tribunal is allowed to the appellants in full and final settlement of the claim. As per the statement of learned counsel for the appellants, the enhanced amount will be paid to appellant Nos.1 and 2.

Counsel states that agreed amount be released in favour of appellant No. 1 and 2. It is further undertaken that in case in future any claim is raised by any other appellant(s), the appellant No. 1 and 2 shall indemnify the said claimant(s).

Accordingly, we dispose of this case with a direction to the Insurance Company to deposit two cheques for Rs.9,25,000/- (Rupees Ninve Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand only) to appellant No. 1 and 2 with the office of the Lok Adalat of the High Court on or before 30.01.2023. Failing compliance of the order, interest @ 9% per annum shall follow on this amount till payment from the date of this order. The appellants' counsel may collect the cheque from the office of the Lok Adalat after retaining the photocopy of the cheque/draft bearing signatures of the Counsel.

Appeal stands disposed of.

Copy of this order be supplied/sent to the counsel/parties and file be
consigned to record.

(K.C. GUPTA)
PRESIDENT

(B.C. GUPTA)
MEMBER

09.12.2022
[simran](#)